Hong Kong and Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



STARLIGHT CULTURE ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED

星光文化娛樂集團有限公司

(formerly known as Jimei International Entertainment Group Limited 集美國際娛樂集團有限公司) (Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1159)

TRADING HALT

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of Starlight Culture Entertainment Limited (the "**Company**") hereby announces that, at the request of the Company, trading in the shares of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited will be halted with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 20 August 2018 pending the publication of an announcement pursuant to the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers, which constitutes inside information of the Company.

By order of the Board Starlight Culture Entertainment Group Limited Luo Lei Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 20 August 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of the Company comprises five executive Directors, namely Mr. Chau Chit, Mr. Luo Lei, Ms. Chen Hong, Mr. Hung Ching Fung and Mr. Li Haitian; one non-executive Director, namely Mr. Wang Shoulei; and four independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Wong Wai Kwan, Mr. Michael Ngai Ming Tak, Mr. Kong Chi Mo and Mr. Hong Tao.